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SIORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION CF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BONKZ CHANCZ CIE, INCCRPORATED,
a Californiz corporation,

mplainanz,

Case 10588
(Filed May 22, 1921)

VS.

PACIFIC TZLZPHONZ AND
TELEGRAPE CONPANY,

Delenzanc.

(P T U P PN N D D P S N L

Conrad Welker, Attorney at Law, for
zenne Ln2nce Cle, Incorporated,
coxmplainant.

Roger P. Downes, Atteorney at law, for
ine raclliic Ielephone and Telegrapa
Company, defendant.

Hugn Z. MNellanus, Attorney atv Law, for
reople ol Californis, intervenor.

Inis is e Chence Cie, Incorporsted
(Bonne Chance) agoinet Ta :

€ Pacilic Telephone eng Telegrapz Company

(PI&T). Thne complaint seexs an order re uiring PT&T wo transfer
certain telephone numbers to 3onne Chance and restore service o

taose aumdbers. Tae district attormey of San Diego County (Distriet
ttorney) eppeared as an intervenor in the proceeding.

A quly noticed public hesring wes held in this matter
before Administrative Lsw Judge Donald B. Jarvis i San Diego on
July'lo, 1681, It was submitted subject to the filing of transeript
which was received on August 12, 1981.

The following findings of fact summarize the evidence
provided at the hearing:
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FTindings of Faet
1. At all times herein mentioned Lottie Ballard (Ballard),
“also-known as "B.B.", was the subscriber for PT&T telephone
service for the following businesses 3t the indicated locations
with the specifiec telephone numbers:

CAFEQ MODELS
ATHZNA MCDZLS
B & J JANITORIAL SZRVICES

at LL9L-30th Strect and 52769 Diane Avenue, San Diego,
California, Pacific Telephone Numbers:

565-L067
292-9250
560-9778
<84=7171 g 28L-T7LL2
28L-2579 1L) 284L~8257

2. Ballard has been arrested on at least 19 occasions for
prostitution-related activity for which she has had several con-
victions. On July 27, 1977, Ballard was arrested in San Diego oz
a warrant charging 2 violation of Penal Code § 215 (running 2
bawdy house). She pleaded guilty to violating Penal Code § 415.3
(disturbing the peace). 3Ballard was arrested on Marcn 9, 1980 for
violating Penal Code § 647(%) (soliciting prostitution). She was
released under Penal Code § 84L9(b). On June 27, 1980, Ballard was
arrested and charged with violating the following Pensl Code §§:

266(n) (pimping), 266(i) (pandering), 315 (running 2 baway nouse),
316 (running a disorderly house), and 647(b) (soliciting prostitution).
The record does not indicate the disnosition of these charges.

3. O September L, 11, 19, aad November 26, 1980, and Narcan 26,
1981 undercover officers of the City of San Diego Police Departmen
rented hotel or motel rooms aad called Camed Models (Cameo)
requesting tnat 2 rodel be sent to the room. Esch time o rodel
was dispatched to the room. On two occasions the womsn modeled a
bathing suit and/or lingerie and then solicited aan act of prostitution.
On four occacions the woman solicited an act of prostitution withoul
any modeling.

28L~6770

% 2EL~2583
) 28L-7365
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L. On September 7L, 1980, Suzie Hzys, 2 female Szn Diego
reserve police officer, acting in an undercover capacity, infiltratec
Ballerd's operations. Hays feigned an eye probdlem and wore a poich
80 she would not have to make customer calls. Hays worked in the
Cameo office where she handled telephone calls. EHer instructions
included that she was never to azswer th¢ pione saying it was 2
modeling agency and she could tell callers that the models accepted
"tips."™ The number of one of the telephones was in tae name of
B & J Maintenance and Janitvorial Service. Hays was paid for her
services by a check drawn on the account of 3 & J Maintexance and
Janitorial Service. |

5. On December 15, 1980, San Diego Police Officer R. M. Harris
was called to the Nite Lite Inn. The motel security officer,

Robert J. Lewandowski reported overhearing a solicitation for
prostitution in Room 130. The oXficers contacted tihe occupants
of Room 130, who were identified as Ignacio QOjeda and Patricie
Frost. Trost had been sent to the room by Cameo (565-L067), and
was overneard to accept Ojeda’s offer of $30 and his watch in
exchange for a sex act.

6. On April 2, 1981 there was 2 meeting of Cameo's exmployees
which was infiltrated by Officer Heys, who wore 2 tronsmitter. Tae
conversation atv the meeting was transmitted to other police officers
vho recorded it. TFrost was one of the persons present at the
meeting. The meeting included a discussion of using the technicue
of purporting to sell clothes as the basis for charging for
prostitution. Police officers raided the meeting and arrested
Ballard and 17 others oa charges of prostitution-related activity.
Frosp was one of the persons arrested.




C.10988 ALJ/hh

7. In April 1981, Frost negotiated with Ballard for tae
purchase of Ballard's business. Frost caused the creation of Bonne
Chadce as the vehicle for making the purchase.

Boane Chance filed articles of incorporation with the
Secretary of State on April 23, 198l. OCn April 30, 1981 Bonne Chance
and Ballard entered into an "Agreement of Sale of Business.” The
agreement provided in part that:

*2. Seller [Ballard] does hereby sell, coavey,
transfer, assign and deliver unto Buyer
[Bonne Cnance?, and Buyer agrees tO purchase
froz Seller, all of the following assets:

"(a) AL right, title and interest Seller
has in certain modelin agencies, %o wit,
CAVMEQ NODZLS, ATEENA NODZLS, BAGDAED
STUDIOS, SAEARA DANCIRS AND CHERI'S CLASSY
MODELS.

All right, title and interest of
Seller in the following telephon
numbers: 292-9250, 56?-&067, 28L=6770,
and 28L-7L42, all of the aforesaid
teéephone nugbers being in tde 714 ares
code. . . "

At the hearing, Frost did not know tae address where
Bonne Chance coanduc¢ts operations.

8. During the latter part of April 1981, Frost recuested
that PI&T supersede telephone number 555-4067 from Ballard to Soane
Caance. A similarrequest was made on May L, 1981 for dumbers
292-9250, 28L-6770, and 28L-7LL2. PI&T c¢id not act on these requests
prior to May 15, 1981 and has not acted on therm since then.

9. On May 15, 1981, Judge Bruce 7. Iredale, Judge of the
Manicipal Court, San Diego Judicial District issved a "Findimg of
Probable Cause"” which found that there was probadle cause to believe
that the telephone nurbers listed in Finding 1 were "peing used as
an instrumentality to violate and assist in the violation of the
penal laws of the State of California, and the character of the
‘acts is such that, absent immediate and summary.action in the
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premises, significant dangers to the public health, safety or
welfare will result." Irmmediately thereafter, the San Dirego

ChieX of Police, under Decision 71797, transmitted to PT&T

& request to discontinue service at the cited telephone numbers
along with a copy of the Finding of Probable Cause. In accerdance
with the request and Finding of Probable Cause, PT&T disceontinued
service to the c¢ited telephone numbers oz May 15, 19€l.

10. 3Bonne Chance is presently conducting the business of
Cameo, using the telephone number (714) 280-3000, whieh is not
the subject maltter of this proceeding.

1l. 3Bonne Chance claims that the business of Cameo is
thot of sending models to clients' nomes, hotel or motel roons
10 model swimwear for the purpese of selling the swimwear.

Cameo lists its telephone numdbers in the yellow voges of PI&T's
current San Diege directery under the heading of "Massage".

12. Prior to the transfer of the Cameo business from
Ballard to Bonne Chance, Cameo advertised in Swing, which is a
newspaper That contains advertisements for swinging couples and
sex for sale in various manners oriented to Riverside, San Diego,

ad 1os Angeles Counties. ter Zonne Chance acguired Cameo
it continued runmning substaztially similer ads in Swing.
o

12. Trost was aware that Cameo was neing used for seliciting

prostitution when sae caused the formation of Bonne Chance and
acgquired Cameo from Ballard.

Li. The rodus operandi of Cameo under Bonne Chance is
substantially similar to that under Ballard.

15. On July &, 1981 a San Diego undercover police officer
rented a motel room and called 280-3000, the curreat numbver for
Cameo which was listed in Cameo's z2d in Swing, and recuested 2
model. A model was dispatched. Tae officer paid zodeling flee
of 8§70 and the model briefly modeled one swimsuit. She engaged in
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sexvally provocative actions. She asked the officer if he wanted
To buy swimsuits. He incguired 1f he would be getting "amything
else." She responded that "legally" that was all he weuld get.
She quoted a price of $162 for the swimsuits. The officer paid
the amount, whereupon the model removed the swimsuit she was
wearing, continued the sexually provocative conduct, lay down nude
on the bed and offered nerself for an act of prostitutioa. She
was then arrested. '

Material Issues

The material issues presented in this proceeding are:
(1) Did PT&T act unreasonably in denying supersedure and recomnection
of the telephone service here involved? (2) Assuming PI&T did not
act unreasonably, do the facts adduced at the hearing warrant an
order directing supersedure and recoznnection?
Discussion
A. Interim Relief

The complaint requested interim reliefl prior to hearing.
The Commission's rules and general rules of pleading recuire thot
complaints set forth facts sufficient to constitute a cause of
action. (Rule 10, CCP §L25.10.) The complaint is brief and
contains meny conclusory allegations. It did not contain a copy
of the Finding of Probable Cause and supporting 2£fidavit. The
beneficial ownership of Bonne Chance was not set forth. Interinm
relief prior to hearing was not granted because the complaint did
not state sufficient facts to cause such relief to be given.
However, 2 hearing was expecitiously calexndared on the merits.
The complaint was filed on May 22, 1981, tae answer on June 29,
19€1, and the hearing wes held on July 10, 19¢l.
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The question ¢of interim restoration of service is
within the jurisdiction of the Cormission. (Goldin v PUC
(1972) 23 C 3¢ 638.) In meking this determination it is-
necessary to coansider, among other things, the adequacy of the
affidavit presented to the magistrate. (Goldin at pn 667-69.)
As indicated, ex parte interim relief wes not granted becanuse
of inadequate pleadings. The subsequently’ developed record
confirms the validity of the Commission's position. Frost is
the owner of Bonne Chance. She is named in the affidavit &5 2
person who solicited an act of prostitution while employed by
Cameo. This certainly presents 2 question of fact of whether
ex parte interim relief would result iz the continuing use of
the telephone numbers to violate the penal laws of California
with a significant danger to the public health, safety, or welfare.

B. PT&T Tariff Rule 17 (c)

_ PT&T and District Attorney contend that the complaint
does not state a cause of action because under its tariff Boane
Chance has no legal right to supersede to the telephone number
to which Ballard was the subscriber. They cite Rule 17(C)
of PT&T*'s Tariff PUC - 36-1 in support of this position. The
section provides that:

"(C) Changes in Telephozne Numbers

The assignment of 2 number To a customer's
telephone service will be made at the
discretion of the Utility. The customer
has no proprietary right in the number,
and the Utility may make such reasonabdle
changes in telepiaone number or central
office designation as the recuirements

of the service may demand.™

The presiding administrztive law judge ruled that the application
of Rule 17(C) was subject to a test ¢f reasonableness and permitted
evidence on this subject. The ruling correctly disposed of this
issue. (Viviano v PT&T (1968) 69 CPUC 158; Casselhersy y PT&T
(1972) 0.80679 in C.9273.)
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C. The Merits B

The first issue to be resolved in this proceedlng is
whether PI&T acted unreasonably in denying supersedure of the
telephone numbers in question, and refusing to reinstitute service.
We conclude it did not%.

Bonne Chance requested supersedure from one telephone
nurber in late April 198l and for the remaining ones on May 4,
1981. PT&T took no action on the request prior to May 15, 1981.
The service to each of the numbers was in operation during this
period, but Ballard was the subseriber. The service o 2ll the
telephone numbers was discontinued on May 15, 1981 after PT&T
received the letter from the San Diego chief of police together
with the magistrate's Finding of Probadble Cause and the supporting
affidavit. PT&T's subsequent refusal to supersede and recomnect
the telephone-numbers in controversy to Sonne Chance was not
unreasonable. (Goldin v PUC, supra.)

The remaining issue is whether, after hearing, the
Commission should order supersedure and reconnection.

Toe evidence is overwhelming that while owned by Ballard,
Cameo was conducting a business of prostitution under the guise of
a modeling service. Frost was an employee of Ballard who was
aware of and participated in that operation. She attended a
strategy session waich formulated a modus operandi to conceal tihe
nature of the business. Frost was well aware of the nature of. the
business when she caused Bonne Chznce to be incorporated to purchase
it. Subsegueat operations of Bonne Crance corroborate this
knowledge. Bonne Chance claims to e a modellng business but
lists ltself in the yellow pages under "Massage". ‘Any goodwill

which may have been transferred from Ballerd to Bonne Chance
relates to an illegal activity.
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"The gereral rule is that...s contract against public
policy or ageinst the mandate of 2 stetute, may nOT be mde the
foundation of any action, either in law or in eguity. (In re Groome,
9L Cal 69 [29 P L87]: Chateau v Single, 11L Cal 91 [L5 P 1015,

55 Am.St.Rep. 63, 23 L.R.A. 750]; Moore v Moore. 130 Cal 110 [62

P 294, 80 AN.St.Rep. 78.)" (Hooper v Barranti (1947) 8L CA 2¢ 570,

57L; Bradley v Doherty (1672) 30 CA 38 991, cert. cdenied L1L US £78:
Dunn v Stepemann (1909) 10 CA 238.) Under the facts of this case,
ordering the requested supersedure anéd reconnection would result

in the furtherance of illegal commercial activity. (Goldin v PUC,
supra, at pp. 655-56.) The authorities previously cited and public
policy mandate that we do not take such action. (Lee On v Ionz (1951)
37 C 2d 499, 502; Sokol v PUC (1966) 65 C 2d 247, 256.)

Conclusions of law

1. The telephones with the numbers enuzerated in Finding 1
were used during the period September 4, 1980 to May 15, 1981,
directly and indirectly, to assist in the violation of the
California laws against prostitution.

2. QCormeo conducts a business of prostitution under the
guise of a modeling agency. The change in ownership from Ballard
to Bounne Chence did not change the nature of the business.

2. PU&T gected in accordance with law when it disconnected
service to the Telephone numbers set forta in rinding 1 under the
Finding ol Probable Cause issued by the judge of the Municipal
Court.

L. PI&T did not act unreasoznably iz refusing to supersece
the telephone numbers set forth in Finding 1 from Ballard <o
Bonne Chance and to reimstitute service at these nuzbers.

5. Since Bonre Chance is engeged in illegal activities it
would be contrary to law for the Commission to order the telephone
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numbers set forth in Finci superseded from Ballard to 3on
Chance and service reconnected at these numbars.

- 6. XNo relief shoulc be grented Benne Chance
procecding.

o202

IT 1S QRDERZID that complaing
in thls proceeding and the complaint
Tals orcder becomes effcctive 30 ¢

Dated - 0CT 20 1981

JOUN E ERYSON
Veesiden!
RICHARD D GRAVELLE
LEONARD M. GRIMES, JR
VICTOR CALVO
PRISCILLA C CREW
mmissioncx;.




